Agenda Item 3
Veterans Park
Park Improvements and Enhancements

Staff Report
Vicinity Map
Air Photos

Materials Submitted by Petitioner

Application

Existing Conditions & Demolition Plan

Proposed Site Plan

Proposed Retaining Wall, Signage, and Flagpole Details
Proposed Landscape Lighting Plan

Proposed Landscape Plan

Materials shown in italics are included in the Commission packet only. A complete copy of
the packet is available from the Community Development Department.

Historic Preservation Commission
June 24, 2020



THE CITY OF

LAKE FOREST

CHARTERLED 1861

STAFF REPORT AND RECOMMENDATION

TO: Chairman Grieve and members of the Historic Preservation Commission
DATE: June 24, 2020
FROM: Jennifer Baehr, Assistant Planner

SUBJECT:  Veterans Park — Park Improvements and Enhancements

PROPERTY OWNER PROPERTY LOCATION HISTORIC DISTRICTS
City of Lake Fotrest Southeast Corner of Green Green Bay Road Local &
800 N. Field Drive Bay Road and Deerpath National Historic District
Lake Forest, IT. 60045 (formetly Open Lands Park)

PROJECT REPRESENTATIVES
Joe Mobile, Superintendent of Recreation, City of Lake Forest
Craig Bergmann, Craig Betgmann Landscape Design, Inc.

SUMMARY OF THE PETITION

A Certtificate of Appropriateness is requested for various improvements planned at Veterans Park
including modifications to the seat wall and new signage and lighting and a refreshing of the
landscaping throughout the park. The proposed work is part of an overall redesign of the park
following the transfer of the ownership of the park from Lake Forest Open Lands Association to
the City of Lake Forest and the renaming of the park to Veterans Park. The newly named Veterans
Park is intended to remain as a generally passive park and a place to honor all Veterans. The
proposed changes to the patk are intended to invite the public into the park currently, the views into
the park are limited and entrances to the patk are not highly visible.

A pottion of the existing seat wall at the northwest corner of the park is proposed to be removed
and replaced with a new low brick wall. New signage is proposed on the replacement wall to reflect
the name Veterans Park as recently approved by the City Council. A flagpole is proposed at the
northwest corner of the park along with limited lighting.

STAFF EVALUATION

Wall and Flagpole

The existing seat wall runs along the sidewalks on the south side of Deerpath and on the east side of
Green Bay Road. The portion of the wall closest to the cotner of Green Bay Road and Deerpath, at
the northwest corner of the park will be removed. The intent is to open up views at that prominent
cornet into the park. A new wall, 18 inches in height will enclose a planting area and the new wall
configuration will provide pedestrian entrances into the patk on both Green Bay Road and
Deerpath, a short distance from the corner. The low wall will be constructed of brick with
limestone coping to match the pottions of the existing walls that will remain.

As noted above, a flagpole is proposed at the northwest cotner of the park. The flagpole will extend
approximately 33 feet in height. The flagpole will have a dark brown anodized finish. The flag pole
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1s intended to clearly convey the intent that this patk is a place to honor Veterans.

Signage

New signage 1s proposed on the new all, at the corner. The proposed text includes “Veterans Park”
in letters of approximately six inches in height and “City of Lake Forest” below in three to four inch
letters. A drawing of the proposed letters on the wall is included in the Commission’s packet. The
letters are proposed to be bronze and will be anchoted to the wall with dowels anchored into the
mortar. On the inside wall face, park facing side, five bronze plaques are proposed. The plaques
will reflect the seals of each branch of the military services.

Lighting

A limited number, approximately seven, LED aluminum bollard lights are proposed along the
pedestrian pathways in the northwest corner of the park and at the entrances to the park on
Deerpath and Green Bay Road. The bollards are 27.5 inches tall and direct light down onto the
pathway.

In ground copper path lights are proposed along the edge of the brick walks. The in ground lights
are round with a 3.5 inch diameter and are approximately 2 inches tall. Twelve in ground lights are
proposed.

Three, in ground lights are proposed to subtly uplight the flagpole and wall lettering.
A lighting plan and light fixture specifications are included in the Commission’s packet.

Standard 1 - Height
This standard is generally met. The height of the retaining wall is 18 inches. The flagpole is 40 feet
tall, with 33 feet of pole above grade.

Standard 2 — Proportion of the Front Facade
This standard is not applicable to this project.

Standard 3 — Propottion of Openings
This standard is not applicable to this project.

Standard 4 — Rhythm of Solids to Voids
This standard is not applicable to this project.

Standard 5 — Rhythm of spacing and structures on streets
This standard is not applicable to this project.

Standard 6 — Rhythm of Entrance Porches
This standard is not applicable to this project.

Standard 7 — Relationship of Materials and Texture
This standard is met. The proposed materials are all high quality, durable matetials appropriate for
the park.
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Standard 8 — Roof Shapes
This standard is not applicable to this project.

Standard 9 — Walls of Continuity
This standard is not applicable to this project.

Standard 10 - Scale
This standard is not applicable to this project.

Standard 11 — Directional Expression of Front Elevation.
This standard 1s not applicable to this project.

Standard 12 — Preservation of Historic Material
This standard is met. Only a small portion of the retaining wall will be removed.

Standard 13 — Preservation of Natural Resources
Enhancement and refreshing of the landscaping is planned throughout the patk. The landscape plan
reflects the passive nature of the park.

Standard 14 — Compatibility

This standard is met. The design and materials of the new wall will match the existing wall. The
signage is simple with bronze lettering. The landscape lighting is subtle and uses high quality
materials and finishes.

Standard 15 — Repair to Deteriorated Features
This standard is not applicable to this project.

Standard 16 — Surface Cleaning
This standard is not applicable to this project.

Standard 17 — Integrity of Historic Property
This standard is met. The proposed work will support and enhance the appeatance of the park and
importantly encourage pedestrians to use the park.

PUBLIC COMMENT

Public notice of this petition was provided in accordance with the City requirements and practices.
Notice was mailed by the Department of Community Development to surrounding propetty ownets
and the agenda for this meeting was posted at five public locations. As of the date of this writing,
staff has not received any public comment on this petition.

RECOMMENDATION
Grant a Certificate of Appropriateness for the replacement retaining wall, a flagpole, new signage,
and associated lighting in Veterans Park.

1. Plans submitted for permit must reflect the project as presented to the Commission. If any
modifications are proposed in response to Commission direction or as a result of design
development, plans clearly detailing the areas of change must be submitted at the time of
submission for permit, along with the plans originally presented to the Commission, and will
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be subject to review by staff, in consultation with the Chairman as appropriate, to vetify that
the plans are consistent with the intent of the Commission and the approvals granted.

2. Details of extetior lighting shall be cleatly reflected on the plans submitted for permit. Cut
sheets of all light fixtures shall be provided.

3. After installation, City staff is directed to conduct an inspection of lighting levels. If
determined to be necessaty, the intensity of lighting shall be reduced or the source of light
further shielded to pteserve the dark sky character of the community at this high profile

corner.

4. Prior to the issuance of a building permit, a materials staging and construction vehicle
parking plan must be submitted. Staging for construction and vehicle parking shall away
from the site to avoid causing congestion on Green Bay Road and Deerpath. (The
Oakwood City parking lot may be an option.)
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THE CITY OF LAKE FOREST
HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMISSION APPLICATION FOR A
CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS
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Vi rens R

APPLICATION TYPE
RESIDENTIAL PROJECTS COMMERCIAL PROJECTS
[[] New Residence [C] Demolition Complete New Building [ Landscape/Parking
Addition/Alteration [] Lighting

]
[] New Accessory Building [[] Demolition Partial O
] Addition/Alteration [[] Height Variance [[] Height Variance [] Signage or Awnings
O

[ Building Scale Variance [} Other [ Other

HiSTORIC DISTRICT OR LOCAL LANDMARK (leave blank if unknown)
O East Lake Forest Distriet O Green Bay Road District [ Vine/Oakwood/Green Bay Road District

Local Landmark Property ‘
O o Diserict O Othe:

PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION ARCHITECT/BUILDER INFORMATION
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Owner's Street Address (may be different from project address)
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Street dddress
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Che Clan Mbryet , €O
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Q pl m/(./[ Re[) senlalive’ SW%Z%‘I{CV B’"I‘;"")

Owumerk Signature

The staff report is available the Friday before the meetmg, after $:00pm. -

Please email a copy of the staff report COJOwWNER [0 REPRESENTATIVE

Please fax a copy of the staff report O OwNER  [1 REPRESENTATIVE

I will pick up a copy of the staff report at ; ]
the Community Development Department DOWNER [ REPRESENTATIVE
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EXISTING CONDITIONS & DEMOLITION PLAN
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41 DISCONNECT PIPING AND ELECTRIC AND ABANDON IN PLACE

42, REMOVE CONCRETE VAULT
43. REMOVE
5. LANDSCAPING TO BE REMOVED
6. CONCRETE SIDEWALK REMOVAL
7. BRICK WALK TO BE RESET
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CONSTRUCTION
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STORAGE
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engineers | surveyors

Bleck Engineering Company, Inc.
1375 North Western Avenue
Lake Forest, lllinois 60045
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www.bleckeng.com
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PROPOSED SITE PLAN

1. :;n::;ncx PLANTER WALL 18" HEIGHT - SEE LANDSCAPE PLAN V E T E R A N S P A R K

2. NEWBRICK ENTRY WALK

3. RECONFIGURE EXISTING WALL

4. NEW BRICK WALK TO MATCH EXISTING

5. EXISTING STONE SEAT WALL TO REMAIN

6. NEWRBRICK PATIO

7. STONE RETAINING WALL 12"

8. RAISED LAWN

9. RESET BRICK PATH

10. EXISTING WALL TO REMAIN

11. NEWWOODLAND PATH

12. NEWFLAGPOLE

13. NEWP.C.C. SIDEWALK 5" THICKNESS

14. WATER SERVICE NOTE - 1-1/2" SERVICE TO REMAIN IN PLACE,
SHUT OFF AT CURB STOP, DISCONNECT FROM PUMP CHAMBER,
CAP AND PROVIDE TIES TO END OF SERVICE FOR FUTURE USE.

15. ELECTRICAL NOTE: NEW PANEL TO BE DESIGNED AND PROVIDED
BY ELECTRICIAN WITH LIGHTING / ELECTRIC PLAN FURNISHED
BY LANDSCAPE ARCH (CBLD)

16. DETECTABLE WARNING PLATES - NEENAH RADIUS PLATES 2
EACH (SEE DETAIL SHEET 7). CONTRACTOR TO SUBMIT SHOP
DRAWING FOR APPROVAL
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Bleck Engineering Company, Inc.
1375 North Western Avenue
Lake Forest, Iilinois 60045
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www.bleckeng.com

VETERANS PARK

Lake Forest, IL
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PROPOSED RETAINING WALL, SIGNAGE, & FLAGPOLE DETAILS
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SUBGRADE

» L / B \BRICK PAVER WALK & TERRACE DETAIL /“ A\ CONCRETE WALK
/D \STONE CURB e T
v SCALE: 1"=1'-0" Civngieer:

BRONZE MOUNTED LETTERING 137;:?:rm0’(‘)4ve5"“
HKOTE ALL DETALS TO.BE CONFIRMED WITH svi{:.Nv}’r?:ngEfisglgPKosXEYA i
S:‘PPL‘E_} FOR FlNN.:‘:ENSﬂiUCW;N T 847.295.5200
BT e LIMESTONE GOPING P e
TO MATCH EXT. WALL SAMPLES FOR APPROVAL BY CITY Yonw.bleckeng.com
FLASH COLLAR OR ADJACENT
STOCK DESIGN BASE PLANTING AREA T T/ 1T T T T T T [ T
UATERFROOF MASTIC T
Y RS COPPER FLASHING —— I I 5 iF L LIMESTONE COPING
BRONZE LETTERING N S e S s o e N O S hoios S N TO MATCH EXT. WALL
GRADE FOR VETERANS T T T TormvorTAErOREEr T T T T 1 @ ; ~—— ADJACENT Scale: 1" =1'0"
£4) SARDIOOD UEDGES PARK-EPOXY SET S I — SO ACEFONEOIT 7 1 17 5 i PLANTING AREA o
BY OTHERS WITH DOWELS P 1T T T T T [ T T [ T T 1 T 1 0 Q | ADJACENT 0
3000 psi MM i I T PROVIDE SHOP A S N I S N A Y S BO SN B N & & | PLANTING BED COPPER FLASHING 2 T
COCRETE BY ONERS . L I DRAWINGS [ <z BRICK VENEER TO
‘ oL = - . . N i1  MATCH EXISTIN
PACKED DRY S40 ; '8l 1. SIDE VIEW-LETTERED SIGN- 1. ELEVATION AT STREET SIDE SIGNAGE £3 LqE MATOH ©
BY OTHERS. J K3 3 TP S | CONCRETE CONCRETE STEM WALL
14} UELDED STEEL g § SCALE1"=10 B | WALKWAY ]
G / | 5 W | WALKWAY i FILL BOTTOM OF GAP
. | 8 on (SEE DETAIL) 4~ |varies W/ MORTAR TO
PER SUPPLIER UELDED J ! BRANCHES OF miTTamy " Al e S SLIGHTLY ABOVE Issued For:
JEEL BASE B i SET IN BRICK WALL-PROVIDE - Tk EXTERIOR GRADE .
1 SHOP DRAWINGS AND SAMPLES NOTE: SEE CIVIL GRADING
PER SUPPLIER] y£;pED i E x FOR APPROVAL BY CITY FOR WALK RAMP GRADE l: EENETEET
STEEL SUPFORT B f LIMESTONE COPING ] NO EXPOSED FOUNDATION T # | Date | Revision Notes
TO MATCH EXT. WALL i ‘ i ] | = PERFORATED 1 1.15,2019] Issued for Permit
ADJACENT | I | 1 I T I | I T = m?gsé%ﬁf M 3Z ;:i‘:z ;:::::::::z
PLANTING AREA - T, L— Ly ’ REINFORCED
{ | I
\ | COPPER FLASHING : I : I | : I : CONERETE ECOTING
2 i 4 BRONZE EMBLEM E 45 REBAR
l;:;igw o | FOR THE BRANCHES I
OF MILITARY — - WASHED GRAVEL
NOTES: : 7 PROVIDE SHOP T L UNDISTURBED soIL
SUPPLY 40' DARK BROWN ANODIZED FLAGPOLE WITH INTERIOR N - DRAWINGS OR BACKFILL WITH
CABLE AND 8X10 FLAG SUPPLIED AND MOUNTED/RAISED BY THOMAS ) EEEY 90% COMPACTION
FLEMING COMPANY - CONTACT Sales@thomasflemingflag.com 2. SIDE VIEW-PLAQUES SEAL 2. ELEVATION AT PARK SIDE SIGNAGE = =
847-360-8090 GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO SUPPLY A 7' DEEP BY 48" WIDE SCALE 1"=1'0"

HYDROVAC HOLE AND/OR COORDINATE AN AUGERED HOLE TO BE
INSTALLED AT THE TIME OF FOOTINGS FOR WALLS DUG.

/"G \FLAGPOLE / F \BRICK RETAINING WALL WITH SIGNAGE / B\ BRICK RETAINING WALL T—
U SCALE: 1/2"=1-0" U SCALE: 3/4"=1-0" U SCALE: 1"=1'0" o Sheet
Hardscape Details

Please Note: This is nol  consiruction drawing.




PROPOSED LIGHTING PLAN
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-All electrical lines to be in rigid conduit

-All lightbulbs and fixtures to be LED
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PROPOSED LANDSCAPE PLAN

Plant List

Gy of ke Fores - Veteramspask

{Hamamelis vernalis
Ulmas x Trimph'

{Aesculus pandfiora
[Corvius smericana
Corylus americana
levitalocicers
[Hamamelis virginiana
[Hamamelis virginiana
tsrangea Uty e
e Jirm Dandy’

visurmum prandolism
[Viburruam prontfolium
Visumum prunifolivm

Ribes alpinum ‘Green Mound" (5)

Remove Ex. Cercis

Diervilla lonicera (30)

Cormnus “Kelseyii' (8)

Mulch at Base of Picea

Hydrangea ‘Little Lime' (6)
Euonymus coloratus (984)
Seasonals (450) @ 10-12"0c
Ribes alpinum 'Green Mound' (5)

Carex glauca (85) with Narcissus 'Thalia’ (75)
" carexpensyenics
Diervilla lonicera (18)

Aster divaricatus (60) Taxus brevifolia 'Nana' (9)

Saasonal Planting:
Seasonati-Annual color

Carex glauca (95) w/ Narcissus Thalia (150)

CRAIG BERGMANN'
Landscape Design, Inc

The Art of Fine Gardening

Piant selection tn be reviewed by designer

Nyssa sylvatica (1)

Celtis occidentalis (1)

3" 4 wioodand Puth doecaiviPlantioe Aesculus parvifiora (9) Diervilla Lonicera (6)
a2 s Woodland Plug Mix (Potentat Public/Private ] See Plan 1 ; ) L ,
Sgallon : 68 .. Inote orea to be prepped for plugs by garden | === Taxus 'Everlow' (6} Carpinus caroliniana 10' (1)
x 3 chi o cy volumtest porticipation) ; Comus Kelseyii' (10)
3
Agalon 91 WoodandSesding ... . [Ses Plan
ry 3 Plant sead [ist to be provided by contractor Cornus ‘Kelssyii' (13)
ST - Amsonia hubrichtii (154)
2]:‘: 1:, *Must be Approved by City | Decorative bluestone chip gravel Ribes alpinium 'Green Mound' (13)
» o= Aster divaricatus (65) \
* 3 Viburmum prunifolium (5)
‘:.. ; Existing Bedline to Be Removed (Dashed typ.) Mulch at Base of Picea
s

Phlox divaricata (25)

Carex glauca (55)

Heuchera villosa (20)

Diervilla lonicera (14)

900 North Waukegan Road
Lake Forest, IL 60045
Telephone: (847) 251-8355
Facsimile: (847) 251-8360

PROJECT:

Pinus bungeana (1)
Note must be limbed up specimen tagged
with city torester review

Carex glauca (85)
Aster divaricatus (45)
Hamamelis vernalis (6)
E):i»u-';az) " 5 g AN e Sporobolus heterolepsis ‘Tara' (55)
) (7 ) llex 'Jim Dandy' 4'oc (13)

Veterans Park

Green Bay & Deerpath Road
Lake Forest, Illinois

Carex glauca (80) with Narcissus 'Thalia’ (125)
Amsonia hubrichtii (104) @24"0c
Ulmus 'Frontier' (2)
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THE CITY OF

LAKE FOREST

CHARTERED 1861

STAFF REPORT AND RECOMMENDATION

TO: Chairman Grieve and members of the Historic Preservation Commission
DATE.: June 24, 2020
FROM: Jennifer Baehr, Assistant Planner

SUBJECT: 450 Washington Road — New Residence on a Vacant Lot

PETITIONERS PROPERTY LOCATION HISTORIC DISTRICTS
Arthur & Anne Mertes 450 Washington Road East Lake Forest L.ocal and
140 Morris Lane #211 National Historic Districts

Lake Forest, 11. 60045

PROJECT REPRESENTATIVE
Keith Labutta, Northworks Architects
1512 N. Throop Street

Chicago, 1L 60642

SUMMARY OF THE PETITION

This 1s a request for a Certificate of Appropriateness for a new single family residence and attached
garage proposed on a vacant lot. Approval of a conceptual landscape plan and overall site plan is
also requested.

The statement of intent and supporting matetials submitted by the petitioner are included in the
Commissioner’s packets. A summary of the project based on the information provided is presented
below.

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION

The property is located on the west side of Washington Road, between College and Rosemary
Roads. The property is part of the Alling Subdivision which was approved and recorded in 1988, to
establish separate lots for the various structures that were previously constructed as patt of a family
compound-type development. The Subdivision is comprised of seven patcels. The existing houses
in this subdivision were originally built as summer cottages by local builder Van Wagenen Alling in
the early 1900’s. The cottages were built around the main house, a farmhouse formetly located on
the 450 Washington Road property, the property that is now proposed for development. The
farmhouse was demolished in the 1970’s. The enclave of summer homes was known as
“Brownsville”, have a unique character and common styles and details. The larger surrounding
neighborhood is characterized by homes mostly built in the 1920’s of different architectural styles
including Georgian, Mediterranean, Colonial Revival, and Craftsman.

The 450 Washington Road property is 41,991 square feet and is irregular in shape. This property
fronts on Washington Road, unlike most of the other lots in this subdivision. Four of the lots in the
subdivision are setback from the Washington Road frontage and ate accessed from shared private
driveways off of Washington Road. Special setbacks are established on the plat of subdivision for
the 450 property; a 60 foot front yard setback and a 150 foot reat yard setback. These increased
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setbacks were established to maintain a sense of open space, to preserve views through the
subdivision and to retain a connection between what wete originally a cluster of related structures.

In August, 2019, the owners of the 450 Washington Road property were considering putting the
vacant property on the market. In preparation for marketing the propetty, the property owners
requested a permit from the City for limited tree temoval to open up views into the property. The
permit was granted to allow removal of thirteen trees. The trees that were temoved included six
Mulberry trees, four Ash trees, a Black Locust tree, a Catalpa tree and a White Oak tree. The trees
removed were identified by the owner’s Certified Arbotist as either dead ot in poor condition. The
trees removed as part of the issued permit are reflected in the tree inventoty and on the tree removal
plan included in the Commission’s packet. In addition to the removal of the thirteen trees, extensive
clearing of the site also occurred. The standard process is that ptior to clearing of a site or tree
removal, a plan for development is presented to the City in this case, because of the owners stated
intent to put the property on the market, a tree removal permit was issued. Replacement inches for
the removals that have already occutred are accounted for in this report.

STAFF EVALUATION

Site Plan

The proposed residence faces east toward Washington Road, and the attached garage faces north.
The orientation of the house is angled to follow the curve of the street. The home is sited toward
the east end of the lot, in an effort to maintain views and open space between the homes to the
north and south and in conformance with the setbacks established on the plat of subdivision. An
asphalt drive and motor court are proposed at the front of the home. A stone terrace is proposed at
the notth end of the rear of the home.

The site plan information submitted by the petitioner shows that the amount of proposed
impervious surface on the site totals 7,178 square feet, equal to 17% of the site. The building
footptint totals 3,360 square feet and other paved surfaces including the driveway and motor court
total 3,818 square feet.

New Residence

The proposed residence is comprised of a rectangular two-story mass with gable roof forms on the
north and south ends. The garage mass is on the south end of the house, connected by a small single
story linking element. A screen potch is located on the rear of the home. The roof is a combination
of hipped and gable roofs. The home features minimal, simple detailing and is generally typical of
recent trends seen in new residences.

Findings
A staff review of the applicable standatds in the City Code is provided below. Findings in response
to the standards are offered for the Commission’s consideration.

Standard 1— Height.

This standard is met. Like many of the surrounding homes, the proposed residence is two stories tall
and at its maximum height, the residence is 33’-2” from the lowest point of existing grade. The
maximum height allowed for this property is 40 feet. The overall height will need to be monitored
closely duting construction to assure that the height conforms to the plans presented. Importantly,
the height as reflected in as-built drawings must be measured from lowest point of existing grade,
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the grade on the site ptior to construction.

Standard 2 — Proportion of Front Fagade.

This standard is not fully met. The front facade of the residence presents the main two story mass
behind the projecting single story gatage mass on the south end. Generally, the residence follows a
hierarchy created by the massing and otientation of the different volumes. The front facade has
gable roof forms on the north and south ends of the main mass. The gable form on the north end is
smaller in scale than the gable on the south end, presenting an unbalanced appearance. The front
tacade presents a single, unbroken plane, with minimal detailing, creating a somewhat austere
aesthetic which appears to be a current trend among new homes. The use of some design elements
such as a projecting bay window, or a covered entry on the front elevation could help to break up
the large mass and reflect 2 more human scale.

e Staff recommends the gable roof forms ate refined to create a more balanced appearance.
e Staff recommends the use of design elements in an effort to break up the front elevation and
present a motre human scale.

Standard 3 — Proportion of Openings.

This standard is generally met. On the first floor, the house features mostly narrow and vertically
oriented openings, with the exception of larger windows in the office and recreation room on the
north end of the house. The second floor features smaller squate shape openings.

Standard 4 — Rhythm of Solids to Voids.

This standard is generally met. There is mostly a consistent thythm of solids to voids on the
elevations, however the south elevation has a mote irtegular pattern of solids to voids. It appears
that the interior floorplan drives the itregular placement of openings, however in some areas there
may be some opportunity to align the openings between the first and second floor and create a more
regular pattern along the elevation.

® Staff recommends that the alignment and placement of the openings are studied further in
an effort to present a more regular pattern of solids to voids around all elevations of the
home.

Standard 5 — Spacing on the Street.

This standard is met. As noted above, the proposed residence is accessed directly from Washington
Road, unlike the other homes in the subdivision which are accessed from private lanes. It does not
appear that the 450 Washington Road propetty has a right of access from the adjacent private land
to the north. The house is sited in conformance with the \ front yard setback.

Standard 6 — Rhythm of Entrance Porches.

This standard is not fully met. The entrance to the home is vety subtle and nondescript. Typically,
homes in the surrounding area have some type of entry element and detailing such as sidelights,
transoms, pediments or surrounds.

Standard 7 — Relationship of Materials and Texture,
This standard is generally met. The exterior is generally comprised of high quality and natural
materials. True cement stucco is proposed for the primaty facade material and chimney. Stone sills
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and trim are proposed around the openings. Architectural asphalt shingle is proposed for the main
roof material, standing seam metal roofs are proposed for the screen porch and the one story mass
between the house and garage. Wood is proposed for the fascia boards and the posts and beams on
the screen porch and covered patio on the rear of the house. Aluminum clad wood windows with
interior and exterior muntins are proposed. Aluminum gutters and downspouts are also proposed.

The proposed color palette consists of a light color stucco, black asphalt shingle roof, black standing
seam metal roofs and black windows creating a stark contrast. The front entry door and garage
doors will be stained. The petitioner has provided options for the stucco paint color, in varying
tones of white. This information is included in the Commission’s packet for review.

e Staff recommends a wood shingle or slate roof to incorporate some traditional materials
found in the surrounding neighborhood.

e Staff recommends a more subtle color palette i an effort to fit in more quietly with the
character of the surrounding homes and streetscape.

Standard 8 — Roof Shapes.

This standard is generally met. The residence features simple hipped and gable roof forms. As
mentioned above, the gable roof forms on the front of the house are different sizes, creating an
unbalanced appearance. As presented, the roof does not appear to have an overhang. The homes in
the surrounding neighborhood have deep overhangs, and the use of overhangs can help to add some
detailing, depth and shadowing to the appearance of the house.

o Staff recommends adding a roof overhang to provide depth and detailing to the appearance
of the home.

Standard 9 — Walls of Continuity.
This standard can be met. With some modification to the fenestration pattern and roof forms the
different elevations of the home can be further unified and present a more cohesive appearance.

Standard 10 — Scale.

This standard is met. The residence as presented complies with the building scale requitements.
Based on the lot size, a residence of up to 5,159 square feet is permitted on the site. In addition, a
garage of up to 800 square feet is permitted along with up to 516 square feet of design elements. The
proposed residence totals 4,928 square feet. The garage totals 737 square feet and there are 377
square feet of design elements.

Standard 11 — Directional Expression of Front Elevation.

This standard is met. The front elevation is oriented toward the street on a slight angle. Unlike the
surrounding homes in the subdivision located off of private lanes, this house fronts on Washington
Road, making it appropriate for the home to face the street.

Standard 12 — Preservation of Historic Material.

This standard is not applicable to this request.

Standard 13 — Protection of Natural Resources.
This standard 1s met. A total of six trees are proposed for removal. Five of the trees proposed for
removal are located within the footprint of the house and motor court. The remaining tree proposed
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for removal is in close proximity to the southeast corner of the house and will be impacted. Based
on the tree survey provided by the petitioner, three out of the five trees proposed for removal are
healthy and will require inch for inch replacement. The remaining trees proposed for removal ate in
poor condition. As construction proceeds, the viability of the remaining trees on the site will need
to be reassessed. In the event additional trees ate compromised, additional replacement inches ot
payment in lieu of on site plantings will be required.

The preliminary landscape plan submitted by the petitioner reflects a number of proposed plantings
on the property mostly on the notth and south property lines. The proposed plantings include shade
trees such as Swamp White Oak, Birch and Quaking Aspen trees and evergreen plantings such as
White Fir, Norway Spruce and Arbotvitae. A number of ornamental shrubs and grasses are also
proposed. Based on the preliminary landscape plan, the required amount of replacement inches as
currently anticipated, appears to be met.

A number of plantings are ptoposed within the public utility easements on the property. These
areas will need to remain clear of any substantial plantings to avoid impact to any utilities located
underground and to allow for future access for maintenance of the utilities. The final landscape plan
should reflect the utility easements and the location of the water main along the south property line.

Standard 14 — Compatibility.

This standard is not fully met. Although the massing of the home is simple and reflects some
traditional forms, the lack of architectural detailing and design elements and the proposed colors
create a stark and austere appearance, out of character with the surrounding neighborhood.

Standard 15 — Repair to deteriorated features.
This standard is not applicable to this request.

Standard 16 — Surface cleaning.
This standard is not applicable to this request.

Standard 17 — Integtity of historic propetty.
This standard is not applicable to this request.

PUBLIC COMMENT

Public notice of this petition was provided in accordance with the City requirements and practices.
Notice was mailed by the Community Development Department to surrounding ptoperty owners
and the agenda for this meeting was posted at five public locations. As of the date of this writing,
staff has not received any public comment on this petition.

RECOMMENDATION

Continue the petition with direction to the petitioner on the following:

¢ Study the gable roof forms in an effort to create a more balanced appearance.

e Incorporate design elements in an effort to break up the front elevation and present a more
human scale.

e Refine the architectural detailing in an effort to soften the appearance of the home.

e Refine the fenestration pattern in order to align the openings between floors and present a
mote tegular pattern across all elevations of the home.
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e Use a more subtle color palette in an effort to fit in more quietly with the character of the
surrounding homes and streetscape.

¢ Consider different roof materials to incorporate some materials found more commonly
found throughout the surrounding neighborhood.

e Consider adding an overhang to the roof to add depth to the appearance of the house.

e Modify the landscape plan to recognize the utility easement and existing underground
utilities.



THE CITY OF LAKE FOREST BUILDING REVIEW BOARD -- BUILDING SCALE INFORMATION SHEET

Lakeshore Historic Properties, LLC

Address 450 Washington Road Owner(s) C/O Arthur Mertes
Architect Keith Labutta Reviewed by: Jen Baehr
Date 6/24/2020
Lot Area 41991 sq. ft.
Square Footage of New Residence:
1st floor 2508 + 2nd floor 2420 + 3rd floor 0 = 4928 sq. ft.
Design Element Allowance = 516 sq. ft.
Total Actual Design Elements = 377 sq. ft. Excess = 0 sq.ft.
Garage 737 sf actual ; 800 sf allowance Excess = 0 sq. ft.
Garage Width 23'-8"  ft. may not exceed 24" in width on lots
18,900 sf or less in size.
Basement Area = 0 sq. ft.
Accessory buildings = 0 sq. ft.
TOTAL SQUARE FOOTAGE = 4928 sq. ft.
TOTAL SQUARE FOOTAGE ALLOWED = 51569 sq. ft.
DIFFERENTIAL = -231 sq. ft.
Under Maximum
Allowable Height: 40 ft. Actual Height 33'-2"  ft.

NET RESULT:

231  sq.ft. is

4.5% under the

Max. allowed

DESIGN ELEMENT EXEMPTIONS

Design Element Allowance: 516 sq. ft.
Front & Side Porches = 120 sq. ft.

Rear & Side Screen Porches = 257 sq. ft.
Covered Entries = 0 sq. ft.

Portico = 0 sq. ft.

Porte-Cochere = 0 sq. ft.

Breezeway = 0 sq. ft.

Pergolas = 0 sq. ft.

Individual Dormers = 0 sq. ft.

Bay Windows = 0 sq. ft.

Total Actual Design Elements = 377 sq. ft.

Excess Design Elements =

sq. ft.
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THE CITY OF LAKE FOREST
HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMISSION APPLICATION FOR A

CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS

)

PROJECT ADDRESS 450 WASHINGTON ROAD, LAKE FOREST

APPLICATION TYPE

RESIDENTIAL PROJECTS COMMERCIAL PROJECTS
[X] New Residence [] Demolition Complete | [] New Building ] Landscape/Parking
[J New Accessory Building [] Demolition Partial [J Addition/Alteration [] Lighting
[ Addition/Alteration [] Height Variance [ Height Variance [ Signage or Awnings
[ Building Scale Variance [] Other [0 Other |

HISTORIC DISTRICT OR LOCAL LANDMARK (leave blank if unknown)

East Lake Forest District O Green Bay Road District  [J Vine/Oakwood/Green Bay Road District
Local Landmark Property

or District O Other
PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION ARCHITECT/BUILDER INFORMATION

LAKESHORE HISTORIC PROPERTIES, LLC

C/O ARTHUR MERTES KEITH LABUTTA, VICE PRINCIPAL

Ouwner of Property Name and Title of Person Presentng Project

1 NORTHWORKS ARCHITECTS & PLANNERS

Ouwmer's Street Address {may be different from project address; Name of Firm

LAKE FOREST, IL 60045 1512 N THROOP ST

City, State and Zip Code Street Address

(312) 953-0718 CHICAGO, IL 60642

Phone Number Far Number City, State and Zip Code

mertes.reb@gmail.com _{312) 440-9850

Emadd AAddress Phone Number Far Numnber
KLABUTTA@NWKS.COM
Email Addpress

CGuwnrr's Signature Bepresenfative f Signature (Architect/ Builder;

"7 The staff report is available the Friday before the meeting, after 3:00pm.

Please email a copy of the staff report 1 OwWNER | 1 REPRESENTATIVE

Please fax a copy of the staffreport  [CIOWNER [ REPRESENTATIVE

1 will pick up a copy of the staff report at
the Community Development Department Oowner 0O anm ATIVE




EAKE FORIST

CORPORATE OWNERSHIP (ExuiiT A)

Please list the names and addresses of all officers and directors of the Cormporation and aif sharehoiders
who own individually or beneficially 5% or more of the outstanding stock of the corporation. In addition, this

application must be accompanied by a resolution of the Corporation authorizing the execttion and

submittal of this application.
Name  ARTHUR E & ANNE M MERTES Name  KATHLEEN MERTES
140 MORRIS LANE #211 1S 728 RIDGE ROAD
Address LAKE FOREST, IL 60045 Address GLEN ELLYN, IL 60137
Ownership Percentage 99 % | Ownership Percentage 1%
Name Name
Address Address
Ownership Percentage % | Ownership Percentage %
Name Name
Address Address
Ownership Percentage % | Ownership Percentage %
Name Name
Address Address
Ownership Percentage % | Ownership Percentage %
Name Name
Address Address
Ownership Percentage % | Ownership Percentage %

Page 1 of 3



NORTHWORKS

450 Washington Road

Lake Forest, lliinois

City of Lake Forest — Historic Preservation Commission

Statement of Intent
June 3, 2020

The proposed residence at 450 Washington Road is currently a vacant lot. One of our primary concerns in the design of the
new home was determining appropriate site placement. We studied a variety of options for interior programmatic placement
of the new home along with paying particular attention to inward and outward site views, access to natural sun light, and
positioning of the home in relation to existing structures.

We've sited the home on the lot slightly off of a true east-west access. This was done with the intent to angle the front fagade
toward Washington Road, better responding the slight curve of the road as one would pass this property. The entry drive is
positioned with an axial alignment to the front door, establishing a focal hierarchy for the home. The orientation of the home
also intends to be respectful neighboring homes and preventing lines of sight into adjacent structures.

The main body and living area of the home is formed by a singular massing. A projecting gable form to the south, houses the
garage and creates a subtle drive court. Garage doors are side loaded so as to obscure their visibility from the street. Two
additional gable forms have been added to the main house roof, helping to frame the main entry of the home and create a
repetition with the garage gable form.

Openings along all fagades aim to maintain traditional proportions of light divisions, similar the neighborhood context, yet use
of various window sizes respond to the differing privacy of interior program needs. Window height and scale also changes
between first and second floor at all fagades to create a hierarchy between levels and maintain an appropriateness with
interior ceiling heights.

The material palette of the home is intended to be consistent with the neighborhood. Use of stucco as the primary exterior
finish material will blend into the surrounding context, as evidenced in 6,7,8,10, and 11. Use of stone sills, simulated divide
lights, and wood at the porch posts, columns and garage door further reflect our design intentions to blend the design of this
new home with the neighboring historic context.

Additionally, we've assessed both the immediately adjacent homes as well as those on lots further north and south along
Washington Road to understand the various building styles used within the neighborhood. We found examples of Craftsman
style (), mid-century modern (4), Mediterranean (1), English Cottage (9), Queen Anne (8), a blend of Dutch Colonial and
Shingle Style (7), Tudor Revival (6) and a former Craftsman style home renovated to include colonial detailing (3). Given the
range of styles, we believe of our use of similar massing and roof lines was the best way to blend this home into the context.
Gable forms facing the street can be found in 6,8 and 9. Our use of cross gables on a two story massing can also be found
within image 9.

1512 North Throop Street, Chicago, llinois 60642  p: 312.440.9850 - 312.440.9851
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THE CITY OF LAKE FOREST
HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMISSION APPLICATION

DESCRIPTION OF EXTERIOR MATERIALS
(The use of natural materials is strongly encoumged)

Fagade Material Foundation Material
O  stone Exposed Foundation Material CONCRETE
O  Brick VISIBILE EXTENTS LIMITED, AS
L0 Wood Clapboard Siding POSSIBLE WITH GRADING
OO Wood Shingle
B Cementitious Stucco
O  other

Color and/or Type of Material_WARM WHITE, SEE COLOR STUDY SHEET

Window Treatment
Primary Window Type Finish and Color of Windows
0 Double Hung 00 woeed (recommended)
Casement Aluminum Clad(MARVIN 'SIGNATURE' OR SIMILAR)
O  siiding O  vinyl Clad
Other O  Other

Color of Finish_BLACK -

Window Muntins

00 NotProvided
J  True Divided Lites

Simulated Divided Lites
1 interior and Exterior muntin bars {recormendec)
Interior muntin bars only

C1  Exterior muntin bars only
00 Muntin bars contained between the glass

Trim Material

Door Trim Window Trim
O  Limestone O Limestone
Brick O  Brick
00 wood 0O wood
Other STONE SILLS, MAN X  Other STONE SILLS
ENTRY STONE CASING
Fascias, Soffits, Rakeboards
Wood

O other




THE CITY OF LAKE FOREST
HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMISSION APPLICATION

DESCRIPTION OF EXTERIOR MATERIALS — CONTINUED

Chimney Material
O Brick
O  stone
Stucco
O  Other
Roofing
Primary Roof Material Flashing Material
0  Wood Shingles O  Copper
OO  Wood Shakes Other ALUMINUM, PAINTED
O  Slate O  Sheet Metal
O  clayTie
Composition Shingles_ASPHALT - ARCHITECTURAL GRADE
0  Sheet Metal
O Other
Color of Material

Gutters and Downspouts

O  Copper
Aluminum
O  Other
Driveway Material
XI  Asphalt
[0 Poured Concrete
O  Brick Pavers
OO  concrete Pavers
[0 crushed Stone
Other COBBLESTONE EDGE

Terraces and Patios

Bluestone (PATHWAYS)
0 Brick Pavers

0  cConcrete Pavers

1 Poured Concrete

]

Other STONE PAVERS




PLAT OF SURVEY

ALTA/NSPS Land Title Survey

Lot 3in Alling Subdivision, being a Subdivision of part of the Northeast 1/4 of Section 33, Township 44 North, Range 12, East of the
Third Principal Meridian, according to the Plat thereof recorded November 23, 1988 as Document 2743088, in Lake County, lllinais.
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PLAT IS VOID IF IMPRESSED
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STATE OF ILLINQIS )
COUNTY OF LAKE ) S.S.

Te: Chicago Title Insurance Company, Lakeshaore Historic Properties, LLC of its nominee, Bank of
America, N.A. and Thomas E. Quinlan, as co-trustees of the Alling C. Brown Trust Agreement,
dated December 5, 2012.

This is to certify that this map or plat and the survey on which it is based were made in
accordance with 2016 Minimum Standard Detail Requirements for ALTA/NSPS Land Title
Surveys, jointly established and adopted by ALTA and NSPS, and includes items 1, 2, 3, 4, 5,
6(a), 6(b), 8, 11, 19,and 21.

Dated at Lake Forest. lllinois this 15th day of May, 2018.

Jack R. Bleck
Registered Land Surveyor No. 3591
In the State of lllinois

Date of fieldwork: March 19, 2018
Revision Date: May 15, 2018
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1. BASIS OF BEARINGS: ILLINOIS STATE PLANE COORDINATES - EAST ZONE |2 — .
2. MEASUREMENTS ARE GIVEN IN FEET AND DECIMAL PARTS THEREOF. i j -
minor desdwood, one sided, branch scars, twist intrunk | Yes.
3. THIS PROFESSIONAL SERVICE CONFORMS TO THE CURRENT ILLINOIS MINIMUM | Ty umurleleMagen i
STANDARDS FOR A BOUNDARY SURVEY. i s deca, darsg e, g Fomad a b Wil 1576
. SR - - B - i - loadar.. . ——t
4. SCHEDULE B ITEMS NOT LISTED HEREON REFER TO ITEMS SUCH AS TAXES, 5 PRy — _— e
MORTGAGES, LEASES, ASSESSMENT FEES, CONNECTION FEES, AND SIMILAR TITLE 3 4 ovordendwood,ane ided, e et gt svecp.
INSURANCE CONCERNS WHICH ARE NOT MATTERS OF SURVEY. THE SURVEYOR HAS FrO 31T ek crotoh, one wded, doble ader, rosingbranches”
NOT EXAMINED OR ADDRESSED THESE ITEMS AND MAKES NO STATEMENT 5 by b B
CONCERNING THEM. e e e — R
Y e decan detack moitbleienders | ]
5. IRON RODS WERE SET AT ALL CORNERS, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. T o T pnusd by, —— .
a 3 3" minor desdiood, weak roic, wistin ik ; P
6. THE PROPERTY SHOWN HEREON IS NOT WITHIN A FLOOD PLAIN AND HAS BEEN 24 e - g N P ey s e + ey = S e
DESIGNATED AS ZONE "X" (AREAS DETERMINED TO BE OUTSIDE OF A 500 YEAR FLOOD L o 2 ! i o ki, i “
PLAIN) ACCORDING TO TO THE FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP, MAP NUMBER e Mberry bl ? e e, mecsiveloon, mask Stch. &k reg. s edeeiueeind
17097C0277 K, EFFECTIVE DATE: SEPTEMBER 18, 2013, & broken embr, pars Pl Gk ca, G o =" Forkad st LS i3 0 co |V

7. VERTICAL RELIEF GROUND SURVEY, ESTABLISHED BY MONUMENT RECORD:
MONUMENT NUMBER 61, BRASS CAP IN CONCRETE AT THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF
THE INTERSECTION OF DEERPATH ROAD AND WASHINGTON ROAD. NAVD 88
ELEVATION = 670.379.

4 i deadwood. exceiive lan, onesHEd, WeRETG |
‘minor deadwood, one sided, thin crown. sightlean |
wist In trunk.

T minoe deadwood, weak croteh

4 minor desdwood. spik trunk, basal decay, one sided

8. THERE ARE NO OBSERVED DELINEATED WETLANDS AREAS ON THE PROPERTY.

9. THERE ARE NO BUILDINGS EXISTING ON THE SURVEYED PROPERTY.

10. THE UNDERGROUND UTILITIES SHOWN HAVE BEEN LOCATED FROM ABOVE
GROUND FIELD OBSERVATION AND FROM EXISTING DRAWINGS ON FILE IN THIS OFFICE,
TOGETHER WITH UTILITY INFORMATION PROVIDED BY THE CITY OF LAKE FOREST. THE

ik s, g sweep, doukle eoder
douleleader

Forkad ot base whh 2 3 oo
s,

SURVEYOR MAKES NO GUARANTEES THAT THE UNDERGROUND UTILITIES SHOWN | s S i, i D EWCTY i S S .
COMPRISE ALL SUCH UTILITIES IN THE AREA, EITHER IN SERVICE OR ABANDONED. THE R il | e e e e | ) s narics: “
UNDERGROUND UTILITIES SHOWN HAVE BEEN LOCATED AS ACCURATELY AS POSSIBLE Y] sinsite; i i 3 i i :

WITH THE INFORMATION AVAILABLE. 545 [Acer negundo i’MnM-d- } u O A husel Gecay, ane sided, suckering, damaged feader, pruned for :ms'mu 10 co
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THIS SURVEY IS BASED UPON
COMMITMENT FOR TITLE INSURANCE
CHICAGO TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY
COMMITMENT NO.: 16ST04861LF
EFFECTIVE DATE: FEBRUARY 20, 2018

{|_Note Corresponding to Schedule B ||

20.  Notation on the Plat of Lake Forest recorded July 23, 1857 in Book "D® of
Plats, pages 72 to 77, both inclusive, as follows: “Those lots partly bounded by ravines go
to the center of them.

24.  Terms and conditions contained in the Grant of and Driveway C:

dated November 10,1988 and recorded November 23, 1988 as Document 2743089 made
by the Trustees of the Bertha Aliing Brown Trust.

Note: This instrument provides for the individual lot owners to be responsible for the cost of
maintenance and repair of the driveway easement areas. (As shown hereon. Lot 3 is not
included in this grant of easement).

25.  Building line 60 feet back from the right of way line of Washington Street and 150 feet
back from the West lot line of Lot 3. (As shown hereon).

26.  Public utilities easement over the North 5 feet and West 10 feet of Lot 3, (As shown
hereaon).

27. Municipal and public utilities easement over the South 15 feet (except the West 485
103 & feet thereof) and the East 25 fest of the West 436 128 ¢ feet of Lot 3. {As shown
hereon).

28.  Notation contained on the Plat of Subdivision, as follows: It is further covenanted and
agreed as follows (1) The construction of a fence shall not be permitted along any interior
property fine within this Subdivision (2) Lots “X" and "Y* hereon shown are not building lots
themselves. They may be buiit on only when attached to adjacent ownerships. (3) The
maintenance of yard storm and paving brains are the sole respansibility of the affected lot
owner and not the responsibility of the City of Lake Forest to maintain this covenant may be
enforced by the City of Lake Forest at its option; and no changes may be made in the
covenant contained herein without the written consent of said City of Lake Forest. This
covenant shall be binding upon the heirs, executors, successors and assigns of the
undersigned owner and shall run with the titie of the Lands hereby subdivided.

29, An encroachment over the south line of Lot 3 of the NE corner of a frame garden
shed located on lot 4 by 1.21 feet. (As shown hereon).

( Current Zoning Information |

§159.083 R-3 SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENCE DISTRICT.
(A) Parmitted uses, The following uses are parmitied In tha R-3 District:

(1) Single-family detached dwallings;

(@) Parks, piaygrounds and commurity buildings operated by muricipal agencies;

(3) Truck and flower gardans and nurseries, provided, howaver, that the products shall not be sold at ratail
onthe premisas and no building shall ba eractad upon the premises other than a dwetling and the usual
accessory buildings; and

(4) Accessory uses and buikii to.and on the ing lot as the principal use.

(B) Special uses, Spocial uses may be allowed inthe R-3 Distrit as provided in § 155.045,
(© Lot sizo requirements,

Minimum Lot Area Minimum Lot Width

Single-far }x detached dwellings. 40,000sq. ft. 125/
Truck and flower gardens and nursaries 5 acres 300 .

(D) Requirements. (Setbacks are given in linear feet.)
(1) Permitted uses.

Roquired Setbacks

Front Yard | Interior Side Yard | Corner Side Yard [Rear Yard

Single-family detached dwallings 40 15 40 40

Parks, piaygrounds and community
buiiklings oparated by municipal
agencies—permanent structures 50¢ 50° 50* 50

Truck or flower gardens and
nursaries - permanent structures. 100" 100¢ 100* 100*

" _If no siructures are established, no yard requirements

(2) Accessory uses.

Reguired Setback

Front Yard | Interior Side Yard | Corner Side Yard | Rear Yard

Buildings, accessory 40 15" 30 10

“ Unless an entire structure is locatad on the rear 25% of the lot; in which case only ten feat shall be raquired

(E) Hei i The of all principal 's shall be governed by §
150.148 and the maximum helght of alf accessory buildings and structures shall not sxcead 25 feat,

(Prior Code, § 46-39) (Ord. eff. 1-15-1972; Ord. $1-1(A), passod 1-7-1931; Ord. 92-14, passed 4-16-1982)

Job #70-1053

engineers I surveyors

ABBREVIATIONS:

m. or meas. = measured
r. of rec. = record

CB = chord bearing

CH = chord length

L =arc tength

N = North

S = Sauth

E =East Bleck Engineering Company, Inc.
W = West 1375 North Western Avenue

S.F. =square feet Lake Forest, lllinois 60045

T 847.295.5200 F 847.295.7081
www.bleckeng.com




PROPOSED SITE PLAN
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(©) 2020 Northworks Architects & Planners - All rights reserved.
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hall be rep: tothe
Architect before proceeding. Only figured dimensions should
be used. Contractors and fabricators to verify all dimensions
ansite prior to beginning Work.

IMPERVIOUS SURFACE AREA
3360 SF HOUSE
2265 SF DRIVE WITH BORDER
176 SF FRONT ENTRY, EAST
42 §F REARENTRY, SOUTH
114 SF SOUTH STAIRS
373 SF TERRACE, SOUTHWEST
353 SF TERRACE, NORTHWEST
112 8F STEPPER WALK
340 SF GRAVEL EDGING
13SFACPADS
25 SF RETAINING WALL (TREE WELL)

T178 SF TOTAL
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SITE PLAN - ARCHITECTURAL
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Va AN PROPOSED EAST ELEVATION

ELEVATION MATERIAL LEGEND

1. 3-PART TRADITIONAL STUCCO

2A. 4" STONE SILL

2B. 4" STUCCO SILL

3. WOOD FASCIA BOARD, PTD

4. STANDING SEAM METAL ROOF (12" PANELS)
0. ARCHITECTURAL GRADE, ASPHALT SHINGLES
6. 6" HALF-ROUND ALUMINUM GUTTERS AND
DOWNSFOUTS

7. ALUMINUM CLAD, WOOD WINDOWS

6. WOOD POSTS AND BEAMS FOR STAIN

9. WOOD FACED GARAGE DOOR FOR STAIN

10. WOOD ENTRY DOOR FOR STAIN WITH
LIMESTONE SURROUND

Q. WOOD FASCIA, SIDING OR TRIM FOR Sﬁluﬁj
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